
 

No. 17A909 
 
 
 

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States 

 
____________ 

Michael C. Turzai, Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives, et al., 
Applicants, 

v. 
League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania, et al., 

Respondents. 
____________ 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify on this 5th day of March, 2018, that an original and three 

copies of the Opposition To Emergency Application For Stay Pending Resolution Of 

Appeal To this Court were sent via U.S. Postal Service first-class mail, and a copy of 

Postal Form 3817, Certificate of Mailing, dated as of today, March 5, 2018, was 

provided, thus the date of mailing shall be deemed to be the date of filing, and 1 

copy was sent via First Class U.S. Mail and E-mail to the following parties listed 

below, this 5th day of March, 2018: 

  



  

Mary M. McKenzie 
Michael Churchill 
Benjamin D. Geffen 
THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW 
CENTER 
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway 
2nd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 627-7100 
Fax: (215) 627-3183 
Email: mchurchill@pubintlaw.org; 
bgeffen@pubintlaw.org; 
mmckenzie@pubintlaw.org 
Counsel for Petitioners 
 
 
Kathleen A. Gallagher 
Carolyn Batz McGee 
John E. Hall 
Russell D. Giancola 
Jason R. McLean 
CIPRIANI & WERNER, P.C. 
650 Washington Road, Suite 700 
Pittsburgh, PA 15228 
Tel: (412) 563-2500 
Fax: (412) 563-2080 
Email: kgallagher@c-wlaw.com;  
cmcgee@c-wlaw.com; jhall@c-
wlaw.com; rgiancola@c-wlaw.com;  
jrmclean@c-wlaw.com 
                     and 
Patrick T. Lewis 
Robert J. Tucker 
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP 
Key Tower 
Cleveland, OH  44114 
Fax: (216) 696-0740 
Counsel for Michael C. Turzai 
 
 
Lawrence J. Tabas 

Timothy E. Gates 
Ian B. Everhart 
Kathleen M. Kotula 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Office of Chief Counsel 
306 North Office Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
Tel: (717) 783-0736 
Fax: (717) 214-9899 
Email: tgates@pa.gov; ieverhart@pa.gov; 
kkotula@pa.gov 
Counsel for Acting Secretary Robert 
Torres and Commissioner Jonathan 
M. Marks 
 
 
Brian S. Paszamant 
Jason A. Snyderman 
John P. Wixted 
BLANK ROME LLP 
One Logan Square 
130 North 18th Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 569-5791 
Fax: (215) 569-5555 
Email: paszamant@blankrome.com; 
snyderman@blankrome.com; 
jwixted@blankrome.com;  
 
 
Matthew Hermann Haverstick 
Mark E. Seiberling 
KLEINBARD, LLC 
1650 Market Street, 46th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
Tel: (215) 496-7225 
Email: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com; 
mseiberling@kleinbard.com 
                  and 
Joshua J. Voss 
KLEINBARD, LLC 
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Rebecca L. Warren 
Timothy J. Ford 
OBERMAYER REBMANN 
MAXWELL & 
HIPPEL LLP 
Center Square West 
1500 Market Street, Suite 3400 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
Tel: (215) 665-3158 
Fax: (215) 665-3165 
Email: 
lawrence.tabas@obermayer.com; 
rebecca.warren@obermayer.com; 
timothy.ford@obermayer.com 
Counsel for Republican Intervenors 

 
Jason Torchinsky 
Shawn Sheehy 
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK 
TORCHINSKY PLLC 
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100 
Warrenton, VA 20186 
Tel: (540) 341-8808 
Fax: (540) 341-8809 
Email: jtorchinsky@hvjt.law; 
ssheehy@hvjt.law 
Counsel for Michael C. Turzai and 
Joseph 
B. Scarnati, III 
 
 
Mark A. Aronchick  
Michele D. Hangley  
Claudia De Palma  
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL 
PUDLIN & SCHILLER 
One Logan Square, 27th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 568-6200 
Email: maa@hangley.com 
mdh@hangley.com 
cdp@hangley.com 

115 S. State Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
Tel: (717) 836-7492 
Email: jvoss@kleinbard.com 
Counsel for Joseph B. Scarnati, III 
 
 
David P. Gersch 
John A. Freedman 
R. Stanton Jones 
Daniel F. Jacobson 
Elisabeth S. Theodore 
John Robinson 
John David Cella 
Andrew D. Bergman 
ARNOLD &PORTER KAYE SCHOLER 
LLP 
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20001-3743 
Tel: (202) 942-5000 
Fax: (202) 942-5999 
Email: david.gersch@apks.com; 
john.freedman@apks.com; 
stanton.jones@apks.com; 
daniel.jacobson@apks.com; 
elisabeth.theodore@apks.com; 
john.robinson@apks.com;  
john.cella@apks.com 
andrew.bergman@apks.com 
Counsel for Petitioners 
 
 
Irwin W. Aronson 
John R. Bielski 
Lauren M. Hoye 
Amy L. Rosenberger 
Ralph J. Teti 
WILLIG WILLIAMS & DAVIDSON 
212 Locust Street, Suite 601 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1510 
Tel: (717) 221-1000 
Email: jaronson@wwdlaw.com; 
jbielski@wwdlaw.com; 
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Counsel for Thomas W. Wolf, 
Robert Torres, and Jonathan 
Marks 
 
 
Thomas P. Howell 
GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF 
GENERAL COUNSEL 
333 Market Street, 17th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
Tel: (717) 783-6563 
Email: thowell@pa.gov 
Counsel for Thomas W. Wolf 
 
 
Richard L. Bazelon 
BAZELON LESS & FELDMAN, PC 
1 S. Broad Street, Suite 1500 
Philadelphia, PA  19107-3401 
Tel: (215) 568-1155 
Email: rbazelon@bazless.com 
Counsel for The Brennan Center 
for Justice at New York University 
School of Law 
 
 
Martin J. Black 
DECHERT LLP 
2929 Arch Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19104-2808 
Tel: (215) 994-2664 
Email: martin.black@dechert.com 
Counsel for Common Cause 
 
 
Edward Diver 
Peter E. Leckman 
LANGER GROGAN & DIVER, P.C. 
1717 Arch Street, Suite 4130 
Philadelphia, PA  19103-2846 
Tel: (215) 320-5663 
Email: ndiver@langergrogan.com;  
pleckman@langergrogan.com 

lhoye@wwdlaw.com; 
arosenberger@wwdlaw.com; 
rteti@wwdlaw.com 
                           and 
Alaine S. Williams 
WILLIG WILLIAMS & DAVIDSON 
1854 Walnut Street, 24th  Floor 
Philadephia, PA  19103-4708 
Tel: (215) 656-3600 
Email: awilliams@wwdlaw.com 
Counsel for AFSCME Council 13 
 
 
Robert A. Atkins 
Andrew J. Ehrlich 
Nicholas Groombridge 
Michael Pernick 
Pietro Signoracci 
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON 
& GARRISON, LLP 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY  10019-6064 
Tel: (212) 373-3000 
Email: ratkins@paulweiss.com 
                    and  
Jordan Berson Yeager 
CURTIN & HEEFNER, LLP 
2005 S. Easton Road, Suite 100 
Doylestown, PA  18901-7103 
Tel: (267) 898-0570 
Email: jby@curtinheefner.com 
Counsel for Political Science 
Professors 
 
 
Thomas M. Bondy 
Hannah Garden-Monheit 
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & 
SUTCLIFFE, LLP 
1152 15th Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
Email: tbondy@orrick.com 
                      and 
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Counsel for Campaign Legal 
Center 
 
 
James C. Martin 
Traci Sands Rea 
Colin E. Wrabley 
REED SMITH, LLP 
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200 
Pittsburgh, PA  15222-2716 
Tel: (412) 288-3546 
Email: jcmartin@reedsmith.com;  
trea@reedsmith.com; 
cwrabley@reedsmith.com 
Counsel for the Pittsburgh 
Foundation 
 
 
Witold J. Walczak 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES 
UNION 
OF PENNSYLVANIA 
247 Ft. Pitt Boulevard 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
Tel: (412) 681-7736 
Email: vwalczak@aclupa.org 
                    and 
Theresa J. Lee 
Sophia Lin Lakin 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES 
UNION 
FOUNDATION 
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
Tel: (212) 284-7359 
Email: tlee@aclu.org 
Counsel for American Civil 
Liberties Union of Pennsylvania 
 
Lawrence J. Joseph 
(Counsel of Record) 
LAW OFFICE OF LAWRENCE J. 
JOSEPH 

Alison M. Kilmartin 
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & 
SUTCLIFFE, LLP 
2121 Main Street 
Wheeling, WV  26003-2809 
Tel: (304) 231-2205 
Email: akilmartin@orrick.com 
                        and 
E. Joshua Rosenkranz 
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & 
SUTCLIFFE, LLP 
51 West 52nd Street 
New York, NY  10019 
Tel: (212) 506-5000 
Counsel for Bernard Grofman 
 
 
Karl S. Myers 
Jonathan F. Bloom 
STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & 
YOUNG, LLP 
2600 One Commerce Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 564-8000 
Fax: (215) 564-8120 
Email: kmyers@stradley.com; 
jbloom@stradley.com 
Counsel for Pennsylvania General 
Assembly 
 
 
David R. Fine  
(Counsel of Record)  
H. Woodruff Turner  
David G. Klaber  
Mark A. Rush  
K&L GATES LLP  
17 North Second St., 18th Fl.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
Tel:  (717) 231-4500  
Email:  david.fine@klgates.com 
Counsel for Amici Curiae Dick 
Thornburgh and Bill McCollum 
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1250 Connecticut Ave NW 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20036 
Tel:  (202) 355-9452 
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com 
Counsel for Amici Curiae Eagle 
Forum Education & Legal Defense 
Fund 
 
 
 

/s/ Clifford B. Levine    
Clifford B. Levine  
   Counsel of Record 
Supreme Court Bar Id. No. 206304 
Alice B. Mitinger 
Alex M. Lacey 
Cohen & Grigsby, P.C. 
625 Liberty Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152 
(412) 297-4900 
clevine@cohenlaw.com 
 
Lazar M. Palnick 
Supreme Court Bar Id. No. 178614 
1216 Heberton Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15206 
(412) 661-3633 
lazarpalnick@gmail.com 
 
On behalf of Respondent Michael J. Stack 
III, in his Capacity as Lieutenant Governor of 
Pennsylvania and President of the 
Pennsylvania Senate 

 
March 5, 2018 
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